

Town of North Andover Town Clerk's Office

120 Main Street North Andover, MA 01845 978-688-9501 townclerk@northandoverma.gov

Carla Dawne Warren, Town Clerk

May 31, 2023

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

This is to certify that at the first and only session of the Annual Town Meeting of the Inhabitants of the Town of North Andover held on May 16, 2023, the following Article and VOTE was taken thereon, to wit:

Article 25: Stevens Estate Special Purpose Revolving Fund SUPERMAJORITY

vote to authorize the Select Board to petition the General Court for special legislation in the form set forth below, and to authorize the General Court to make clerical or editorial changes of form only to the bill unless approved in advance by the Select Board, and to authorize the Select Board to approve such revisions as fall within the public purpose of this vote:

SECTION 1. Notwithstanding the provisions of section 53E½ of chapter 44 of the general laws or any other general or special law to the contrary, there shall be in the town of North Andover a special purpose revolving fund into which shall be deposited receipts received from the use and operation of what is commonly known as the Stevens Estate, located at 723 Osgood Street, North Andover, MA, such fund to be known as the Stevens Estate revolving fund.

SECTION 2. The Stevens Estate revolving fund may be expended by the town manager for the maintenance, repair, upkeep and operation of the Stevens Estate, including associated buildings and grounds.

SECTION 3. The limit on the total amount that may be expended from the Stevens Estate revolving fund in any fiscal year shall be determined annually by vote of the Select Board.



SECTION 4. The Stevens Estate revolving fund, except as otherwise contained herein, shall be considered a revolving fund for the purposes of said section 53E½ of chapter 44,

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect upon its passage.

Or take any action relative thereto.

Upon motion made and duly seconded it was VOTED to approve Article 25 as printed in the warrant and displayed on the screen.

VOTE: A two-thirds (2/3) vote required for passage, the Moderator declared the Motion Passed by a SUPERMAJORITY vote.

A true record A T T E S T

Carla Dawne Warren

Carla Dawne Warren Town Clerk